

Evaluation Report for Category B, Subcategory 3.14 Application

Application Number: 2015-7025

Application: Changes to Product Labels - Classifications

Product: Tomcat Mouse Killer Bait Station

Registration Number: 31464

Active ingredient (a.i.): Bromethalin **PMRA Document Number:** 2716440

Purpose of Application

The purpose of this application was to amend the Tomcat Mouse Killer Bait Station registration to add a bait station made from an alternate material. This is a disposable product for use indoors and outdoors to control house mice.

Health Assessments

The disposable Tomcat Mouse Killer Bait Station constructed with the alternate material to control mice indoors and outdoors, provides the same level of child and pet tamper-resistance as the registered model of the same bait station. Risks are not of concern when homeowners follow label precautions and instructions, and label statements caution not to allow children or pets to handle the bait station.

Toxicological and dietary exposure assessments were not required for this application.

Value Assessment

The addition of a bait station made of the alternate material is not expected to impact the value of Tomcat Mouse Killer Bait Station.

Chemistry and Environmental Assessments

Chemistry and environmental assessments were not required for this application.

Conclusion

The Pest Management Regulatory Agency has completed an assessment of the information provided, and has found the information sufficient to amend the product registration for Tomcat Mouse Killer Bait Station to add a bait station made from an alternate material.



References

PMRA	Reference
Document	
Number	
2593962	2014, Results of Testing Ready-To-Use Bait Stations With Young Children, DACO: 5.14
2593963	2014, Bait Security Test on a Disposable Mouse Bait Station, DACO: 5.14
2712223	2015, DACO 5.2 Exposure - Use Description/Scenario Tomcat Mouse Killer Bait Station, PCP# 31464, DACO: 5.2

ISSN: 1911-8082

8 Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Canada, represented by the Minister of Public Works and Government Services Canada 2016

All rights reserved. No part of this information (publication or product) may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical photocopying, recording or otherwise, or stored in a retrieval system, without prior written permission of the Minister of Public Works and Government Services Canada, Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0S5.